
 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (C)

Thursday 13 August 2015 at 10.00 am
Board Room 5 -Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Long (Chair)
Hylton
McLeish

Bradley, Chohan, Harrison, 
Hector, Naheerathan and 
Shahzad

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Application for a new premises licence by Mohammad Makaram 
Akram to supply alcohol and remain open from 08:00hrs to 02:00hrs 
Monday to Sunday for the premises "7 Star Express", (203 Church 
Road, NW10 9EJ), pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

1 - 14

3 Application for variation of condition 9 on the licence held by 
Sudbury Retail Ltd for the sale of for the premises "Budgens", (959-
963 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF), pursuant to the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

15 - 38

4 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises 
licence held by Wembley General Store Ltd for the premises 
"Premier Convenience Store", (4 Neeld Parade, High Road, 
Wembley, HA9 6QU), pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

39 - 68

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.



LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for New Premises Licence

1. The Application

Nam
[...]
remises shall be kept clear of signage and advertising. 
Spirits, Champagne and other similar high valued goods should be displayed behind the 
counter. 
 
 
Personal Licence Holder 
 

The sale of alcohol to drunken people and children is a major cause of concern to police and 
highlighted in the Governments Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy. Off Licences are 
particularly open to these sales receiving little supervision or visits from the responsible 
authorities. Those who sell alcohol should be fully aware of the legislation and issues around 
alcohol and should be fully trained to a national standard. 
Members of staff should be fluent in English in order to properly conduct the sale of alcohol 
and more importantly to refuse the sale if so required. 
 
 
   
The conditions that Police require to be added to the Premises Licence are 
listed below: 
 



  

 
CCTV 
 
 CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained in a 

good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made 
available to police and licensing officers if requested. 

 
 A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the entrance of the premises and further 

cameras installed to cover the tills.  
 
              If the CCTV equipment is inoperative, or is otherwise not installed and working to the 

satisfaction of the Police and Licensing Authority, the premises shall not be used for 
licensable activities. 

 
Operating Hours to be displayed on Premises 
 
           A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities 
           Are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises 
 
Proof of Age 
 
  A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of sale. 
                  
              A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to. 
 
              Challenge 25 notices to be prominently displayed in the premises to advice patrons 
              And staff that a Challenge 25 scheme operates in the premises  
 

       A refusal book shall be kept and maintained 
       The date and time of the refusal will be recorded  
       A description of the customer will be recorded 

    
General 
 
           No high strength beers, lagers, and ciders above 6.0% ABV shall be stocked. 
 
            A personal licence holder fluent in English shall be present on the premises and 
            Supervise the sale of alcohol throughout the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol. 
 
           The licensee shall keep an incident book which shall be made available to the Police 
           and Licensing Authority. 
 
 The following Crime Prevention Measures shall be implemented  
 
           A time delay safe with deposit slot and anti-fishing mechanisms must be used at the   
           counter till area 
 
           A clear and unobstructed view into the premises shall be maintained at all times. 
 
           Premises should be staffed by a minimum of two adults after 8pm. 
           
           
Yours Sincerely 
 

 

 

Michael Sullivan 368QK 
Licensing Constable 
Brent Police 









 

LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for a Variation to Premises Licence

1. The Application

Name of Applicant: Sudbury Retail Ltd

Name & Address of Premises: Budgens, 959-963 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF

Applicants Agent:

The variation application is to remove condition 9 on the licence 

2. Background

The current licence permits sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and to remain open from 
06:00hrs to 00:00hrs Monday to Wednesday and until 01:00hrs Thursday to Sunday.

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

See page 12 of the attached application.

4. Relevant Representations

Representations were received from the Metropolitan Police who are objecting to the 
application.

5. Interested Parties

None

6. Policy Considerations

Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4

8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do no
[...]
 and not all alcohol was tagged 



and alarmed, for these breaches the shop was issued with a Final written 
warning. 
 
In May 2015 The shop put in an application to vary their licence conditions, 
during my research into this application it became apparent that the shops 
CCTV was not working correctly and that since December 2014, there had 
been eight shoplifting offences and an assault most of these incidents could 
not be progressed due to the shops CCTV system not working, I spoke to Mr 
Davoren and informed him that this needed to be rectified immediately, he 
assured me it would be. 
 
On the 29/05/2015 I attended the shop again to see if the CCTV system was 
working, only to find it still not working correctly and I was forced to stop the 
shop selling alcohol until this was rectified. 
 
The above breaches show that there is a lack of management within the shop 
and I feel that if this condition is removed the premise will have no one in 
place that can enforce the current licensing conditions, and be in charge of 
the overall supervision of the shop, and I envisage that the shop will 
continually be in breach of its conditions. 
This condition was put in place to help the shop comply with the licensing 
objectives but it is clearly failing even with this condition attached, I feel this 
condition needs to stay and be robustly complied with for the licensing 
objectives to be met. 
 
 
 
 
The Police representations are concerned with Licensing Conditions, 
crime and disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and 

the Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
 
 
 
              
3.  Condition 9 - The applicant is asking for this condition to be removed 
completely  

  This condition was proposed by police as good practise, a person trained and 
able to speak Fluent English should be present to challenge any Under age 
persons attempting to purchase alcohol, or refusing intoxicated persons 
purchasing alcohol.  I will be asking for this conditio
[...]
nsure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption off the 
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

Embedded Conditions

 

Annexe 2 - Conditions Consistent With the Operating Schedule

1. CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained in a good 
working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made available to 
police and authorised Officers from Brent Council.

2. A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the entrance of the premises

3. A “Challenge 21” policy shall be adopted and adhered to at all times.



LBB - Premises Licence 1702304 Page | 4

4. No high strength beers, lagers, and ciders above 5.5% ABV shall be stocked.

5. A clear and unobstructed view into the premises shall be maintained at all times.

6. The following crime prevention measures shall be implemented:

- A time delay safe with deposit slot and anti-fishing mechanisms must be used at the 
counter till area

- Regular robbery awareness and cash minimisation training shall be given to all staff.

7. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection on 
request to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, which will record the 
following:
(a) all crimes reported to the venue
(b) all ejections of patrons
(c) any complaints received
(d) any incidents of disorder
(e) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons
(f) any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or 
scanning equipment
(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol
(h) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

8. A refusal book detailing date and time of the refused sale and the name of the person 
refusing the sale shall be kept and maintained and made available for inspection at the 
premises.

9. A personal licence holder fluent in English shall be present on the premises and 
supervise the sale of alcohol throughout the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol.

10. A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities 
are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises.

11. A suitable intruder alarm complete with panic button shall be fitted and maintained.

12. On football event days customers should not be allowed to congregate outside the 
premises and staff on duty shall comply with any instruction or direction given by Police in 
relation to that event.

13. Late night hot refreshments shall be restricted to hot drinks only.

14. All alcohol products shall be tagged and alarmed

15 . Branded Budgen carrier bags shall be provided to customers

16. Intoxicated persons shall be asked to leave the premises.

17. A non-slip floor shall be installed.



LBB - Premises Licence 1702304 Page | 5

Annexe 3 - Conditions Attached After a Hearing by the Licensing 
Authority

Not Applicable

Annexe 4 - Plans

See attached sheet. 

 









LICENSING ACT 2003

Application for the Review a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police 

Name & Address of Premises: Premier Convenience Store, 4 Neeld Parade, High Road, 
Wembley, HA9 6QU

Applicants Agent: N/A

1. Application

The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Wembley General Store Ltd. 
The premises are known as Premier Convenience Store, 4 Neeld Parade, High Road, 
Wembley, HA9 6QU.

2. Grounds for Review

The grounds for review are Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.

3. Relevant Representations

Representation has been received from PC Michael Sullivan of Metropolitan Police.

4. Background

These premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol until 23:00hrs Monday to 
Saturday and until 22:30hrs Sunday and to remain open and until 23:00hrs Monday to 
Saturday and until 23:00hrs Sunday .

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Andreea-Loredana Otvos.

 

5. Associated Papers
      A. Copy of Review Application

B Copy of Current Licence
C Supporting Evidence 
D OS Map





 1  Premier Convenience Store
[...]
e complete (A) below)  

 
 
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)  
 

Please tick 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title  

(for example, Rev) 
 
Surname First names  

 
 
 

Please tick  Yes 

I am 18 years old or over            
 

Current postal 
address  
if different from 
premises address 
 
 
 
Post Town   Postcode   

 
Daytime contact telephone number 

 
E-mail address (optional)   
 
 
 
(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 
 

Name and address 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Telephone number (if any)  

 
E-mail address (optional)  

 

  

 
 
 
 

  

 

 



 3  Premier Convenience Store 

 

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 

Name and address 

 
Michael Sullivan PC 368QK 
Brent Police Licensing 
Wembley Police Station 
609 High Road 
Wembley 

HA0 2HH 
 

 
Telephone number (if any) 02087333206 

 
E-mail address (optional) Michael.sullivan3@met.police.uk 

 
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 

Please tick one or more boxes 
 

 1) the prevention of crime and disorder      X  
 2) Public safety          X 
 3) The prevention of public nuisance        
 4) The protection of children from harm       

 
 
 
Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) 
 

This venue is located within a parade of shops on a busy road, and currently has a licence to 
sell alcohol between 08.00 and 23.00 hours. 
Premier Convienence Store is failing to promote two of the Licensing objectives namely The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, and Public Safety as they continue to breach the strict 
conditions outlined in their Licence. 
Police have no faith in the ability of the management to operate the premises responsibly and 
therefore wish to bring the matter before the sub-committee for consideration.   
Police are primarily concerned with the selling of high strengh Beers, CCTV not working 
correctly, the absence of a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and the lack of a Time 
Delay Safe. 
 
[...]
 
(d) stop selling all alcohol one (1) hour before the scheduled kick off 
(e) be prepared to cease the sale of all alcohol should you be requested to do so by a police 
officer. 
(f) no drinks shall be displayed or sold in glass containers with the exception of wines and 
spirits; 
 
4 the following crime prevention measure shall be implemented:- 
a time delay safe with deposit slot and anti-fishing mechanisms must be used at the counter till 
area. 
 

 
Police require the following conditions to be added to the current premises licence; 
 
1. A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the entrance of the premises and further cameras 
installed to cover the beer garden and smoking areas. 
 
2. A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable activities are 
Permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises. 
 
 
3. A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to.  
 



 8  Premier Convenience Store 

 

4. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection on request 
to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, which will record the following: 
(a)  all crimes reported at the venue 
(b)  all ejections of patrons 
(c)  any complaints received 
(d)  any incidents of disorder 
(e) any faults in the CCTV system 
(f)  any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.    
 
 
5.. A personal licence holder fluent in English shall be present on the premises and supervise 
the sale of alcohol throughout the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol. 
 
6. A clear and unobstructed view into the premises shall be maintained at all times. 
 
7. A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of sale. 
 
8. Any staff directly involved in selling alcohol for retail to consumers, will undergo training of 
Licensing Act 2003 legislation. This will be documented and signed for by the DPS and the 
member of staff receiving the training. This training log shall be kept on the premises and made 
available for inspection by police and relevant authorities upon request. 
 
 
Also, as stated above, police request the removal of the current DPS Miss Adreea Otvos and 
the appointment of a new DPS in her place.  
 
Police feel these requests are in keeping with the license holder’s human rights and promote 
the running of his business and livelihood. These conditions are wholly reasonable, 
proportionate and appropriate measures to be put in place to promote the licensing objectives.  
 
 
Police reserve the right to give evidence on any further incidents which may take place 
at, or in the vicinity of the premises, between the service of this application and the 
hearing and/or during the time allowed for any appeal proceedings.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 9  Premier Convenience Store 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance 
note 2) 

 
Below is a History of the store, which has been collated on the Police CLASS System since the 
Current DPS has taken charge. 

21/5/14 - Visited as new DPS, over 5.5abv beers in fridge, told to remove immediately, photos in 
file. Copy of licence given and explained - 22/5/14 NM 
 
08/05/15 Male serving behind counter Mr Sunmeet SINGH states that he is in the process of 
buying the shop and this should be completed in the next two weeks. 
Part A produced  
No Named person in PLH part just shop address  
He stated that the DPS is the owner of the shop Mrs Adreea OTVOS  
Tel no 07454213969 DPS Licence number 03903  
He did not know the licence conditions and I was not convinced he was telling me the whole 
truth about being in the process of buying the shop, checks of the fridges showed numerous 
high strength beers for sale, one of the conditions on the licence is no beers, lagers ciders 
above 5.5 
368
[...]
duled kick off
(e) be prepared to cease the sale of all alcohol should you be requested to do so by a 
police officer.
(f) no drinks shall be displayed or sold in glass containers with the exception of wines and 
spirits;

4 the following crime prevention measure shall be implemented:-
a time delay safe with deposit slot and anti-fishing mechanisms must be used at the counter 
till area.

 

Annexe 3 - Conditions Attached After a Hearing by the Licensing 
Authority

None 

 

Annexe 4 - Plans

See attached sheet. 

 

 


	Agenda
	2 Application for a new premises licence by Mohammad Makaram Akram to supply alcohol and remain open from 08:00hrs to 02:00hrs Monday to Sunday for the premises "7 Star Express", (203 Church Road, NW10 9EJ), pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	7 Stars Application
	7 Star Police Rep
	7 Star OS Map

	3 Application for variation of condition 9 on the licence held by Sudbury Retail Ltd for the sale of for the premises "Budgens", (959-963 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF), pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	Budgen Application
	Budgen Police Rep
	Budgen Licence
	Budgens OS Map

	4 Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises licence held by Wembley General Store Ltd for the premises "Premier Convenience Store", (4 Neeld Parade, High Road, Wembley, HA9 6QU), pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
	Premier Application
	Premier Supporting evidence - Photo
	Premier Warning Letter
	Premier OS Map
	Premier Licence




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
(C)

Thursday 13 August 2015 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair), Councillor  and Councillors Hylton and McLeish

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None.

2. Application for a new premises licence by Mohammad Makaram Akram to 
supply alcohol and remain open from 08:00hrs to 02:00hrs Monday to Sunday 
for the premises "7 Star Express", (203 Church Road, NW10 9EJ), pursuant to 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Responsible Authority
Nick Mortimer Brent Licensing Police
Michael Sullivan Brent Licensing Police
Esther Chan Licensing Inspector, Public Health

The applicant/agent did not attend the hearing.

Decision
The Sub-Committee were informed that the application for a new premises 
licence by Mohammad Makaram Akram to supply alcohol and remain open 
from 08:00hrs to 02:00hrs Monday to Sunday for the premises "7 Star 
Express", (203 Church Road, NW10 9EJ) had been withdrawn following the 
applicant’s agreement to the conditions requested by the Police. 

3. Application for variation of condition 9 on the licence held by Sudbury Retail 
Ltd for the sale of alcohol at premises "Budgens", (959-963 Harrow Road, 
Wembley, HA0 2SF), pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Responsible Authority
Nick Mortimer Brent Licensing Police
Michael Sullivan Brent Licensing Police

Applicants
Mark Davoren Premises Licence Holder
Ryan O’Leary Premises Licence Holder

Decision
The Sub-Committee decided that the application for variation of condition 9 
on the licence held by Sudbury Retail Ltd for the sale of alcohol at premises 
"Budgens", (959-963 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2SF) be refused.

Informative  



2
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 13 August 2015

The Sub-Committee added an informative that in view of the number of personal 
licence holders within the management structure of this business, a staff rota 
should be in place which would ensure a licence holder was present during opening 
times, so there would be no requirement for every single member of staff to be 
trained.

The record and the reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision are as set out below. 

The application 
The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to an application by the 
premises licence holders, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, to vary the 
premises licence relating to Budgen’s 959-963 Harrow Road Wembley HAO 2SF, in 
that Condition 9 of the licence -  A personal Licence holder fluent in English 
shall be present on the premises and supervise the sale of alcohol 
throughout the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol, be removed.  Mr Mark 
Davoren and Mr Ryan O’Leary are the premises licence holders. Mr Chiragkumar 
Chapipaklal Ghandi is the designated premises supervisor (DPS). The premises 
are licensed for the provision of  late night refreshment and the sale of alcohol 
Monday to Wednesday from 06.00 hours to 00.00 hours and Thursday to Sunday 
from 06.00 hours to 01.00 hours.

The police objected to the application raising concerns about the following licensing 
objectives: prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm. The Police alleged that Mr Davoren and Mr 
O’Leary have failed to operate the premises within the limits of the licence and 
breached the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 namely no personal licence 
holder present on two occasions, challenge 21 Policy not adhered to, shop lifting 
and an assault. According to the Police, advice, and a formal written warning has 
not been heeded by Mr Davoren and Mr O’Leary.   

The full details of the application made by the premises licence holders as well as 
the police objection amongst other information, is contained within the document 
pack attached to the Agenda for our meeting. This information is publicly available 
and is therefore not repeated in detail in our decision notice. Mr Davoren and Mr 
O’Leary did not respond in writing to the complaints or allegations levelled against 
them and their premises in advance of the hearing. 

The hearing
Mr Davoren and Mr O’Leary both attended the hearing.  Mr Chiragkumar 
Chapipaklal Ghandi the designated premises supervisor did not attend the hearing.
PC Michael Sullivan represented the police.

The decision 
We have listened to all the representations and have read all the material. 
We have had regard to the statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and the Council’s own licensing policy. 
We have taken into account our duty under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to have due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of our discretion on, 
and the need to do all we reasonably can, to prevent crime and disorder in our area 
and the misuse of alcohol.  



3
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 13 August 2015

We confirm that in making our decision we have sought to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
We also confirm that we have imposed further regulation only if satisfied that it was 
necessary, proportionate and appropriate to do so and justified on the facts of this 
particular case. 
On the facts of this application, it is particularly noteworthy that, according to 
statutory guidance, we should accept all reasonable and proportionate 
representations made by the Police unless we have evidence that to do so would 
not be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it remains 
incumbent on the Police to ensure that their representations can withstand the 
scrutiny to which they would be subject at a hearing. 

We found that the evidence submitted by the Police demonstrated that the 
premises have been badly managed and supervised by Mr Davoren and Mr 
O’Leary resulting in police interventions. Examples of eight shoplifting offences and 
an assault most of which could not be progressed by the police due to the shops 
CCTV system not working, the sale of high strength beer above 5.5%, not all 
alcohol tagged or alarmed, no incident log or refusal book  related to crime and 
disorder associated with the premises, were given by the Police. We also found that 
there has been a flouting of the law. The evidence demonstrated persistent failures 
on the part of Mr Davoren and Mr O’Leary to manage the premises properly and 
responsibly. This is unacceptable and harmful to the licensing objectives.    

During the course of the hearing we heard evidence from Mr Davoren that aside 
from himself and Mr O’Leary, the assistant manager also has a personal licence, 
that there are currently 12 members of staff, 7 of whom have a personal licence and 
that he is in the process of getting the remaining staff trained in order for them to 
have a personal licence. Mr Davoren stated that the cost of training amounted to 
approximately £300 for each member of staff, that the business had a fairly high 
turnover of staff  and that if this condition remains on the licence it would be likely to 
have a crippling financial impact on the business which at the present time is not 
making any profit.

We took note of evidence from the police that Condition 9 of the licence was put in 
place in order to ensure the shop runs efficiently but that the number of breaches to 
date demonstrates a lack of management inside the premises. If this condition were 
to be removed we would not be confident that there would be a responsible person 
present during opening hours who would be able to up hold the licensing 
objectives.
We therefore refuse the application to vary the premises licence by removing 
Condition 9.

Informative  
In view of the number of personal licence holders within the management structure 
of this business, we feel that a staff rota should be in place which would ensure a 
licence holder is present during opening times, so there would be no requirement 
for every single member of staff to be trained.
Furthermore, the training undertaken at the request of Budgen’s is not a substitute 
for personal licence training.

The effective date of this decision 
This decision takes effect immediately.



4
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 13 August 2015

Right of Appeal
The parities have a right of appeal to Brent Magistrates’ Court against this decision. 
If you wish to appeal you must notify Brent Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 
days starting with the day on which the Council notified you of this decision.

4. Application by the Metropolitan Police for the review of a premises licence 
held by Wembley General Store Ltd for the premises "Premier Convenience 
Store", (4 Neeld Parade, High Road, Wembley, HA9 6QU), pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Responsible Authority
Nick Mortimer Brent Licensing Police
Michael Sullivan Brent Licensing Police

Mr Singh Premises Licence Holder and DPS did not attend.

Decision
The Sub-Committee decided that that application by the Metropolitan Police for the 
review of a premises licence held by Wembley General Store Ltd for the premises 
"Premier Convenience Store", (4 Neeld Parade, High Road, Wembley, HA9 6QU) 
be agreed subject to the following conditions:

A copy of the premises licence summary including hours which Licensable activities 
are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the premises.
A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to.
An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for inspection on 
request to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, which will record the 
following:
All crimes reported at the venue
All ejections of patrons
Any complaints received
Any incidents of disorder
Any faults in the CCTV system
Any refusal of the sale of alcohol
Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

A personal licence holder fluent in English shall be present on the premises and 
supervise the sale of alcohol throughout the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol.
A clear and unobstructed view into the premises shall be maintained at all times.
A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of sale.
Any staff directly involved in selling alcohol for retail to consumers, will undergo 
training of Licensing Act 2003 legislation. This will be documented and signed for by 
the DPS and the member of staff receiving the training. This training log shall be 
kept on the premises and made available for inspection by police and relevant 
authorities upon request.

All other existing conditions are to remain the same subject to the following 
amendments:
Annexe 2
Conditions 2 and 3 (b) be amended to 6% ABV
Police Conditions



5
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 13 August 2015

1. A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the front entrance of the 
premises.

The record of the Sub-Committee’s decision and the reasons are as set out in 
below.

  

The application 
The Sub-Committee has given careful consideration to an application by the Police, 
under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, to review the premises licence relating 
to Premier Convenience Store 4 Neeld Parade High Road Wembley HA9 6QU.  Mr 
Singh is the new designated premises supervisor (DPS). The premises are licensed 
for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and to remain open from 06:00hrs to 
00:00hrs Monday to Wednesday and until 01:00hrs Thursday to Sunday. 

The Police reported that they had no faith in the ability or willingness of the 
management of the premises to operate the premises responsibly. The Police said 
they were concerned about the selling of high strength beers, CCTV not working 
correctly, the absence of a designated premises supervisor (DPS) and the lack of a 
Time Delay Safe all of which were detrimental to the licensing requirements. 
According to the police the premises was contributing to the unacceptable number 
of street drinkers in the vicinity.
The Police sought the removal of the DPS and the imposition of additional 
conditions on the licence.  

The hearing
The new premises licence holder and (DPS) Mr Singh did not attend the hearing 
and was not represented.
PC Mike Sullivan represented the police.
PC Sullivan informed us that a meeting had taken place between the police Mr 
Singh and his legal representative Mr Panchal. The previous DPS Miss Otvos was 
no longer involved with the business and Mr Singh now agrees that the additional 
conditions requested by the police be added to the licence. The police confirmed 
that all of their review objectives had been met.
 
The decision 
We also agreed that the conditions, as set out below, are appropriate, necessary 
and proportionate and we therefore decided to add them to the licence. 

1. A copy of the premises licence summary including hours which Licensable 
activities are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to 
the premises.

2. A “Challenge 25” policy shall be adopted and adhered to.

3. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available for 
inspection on request to an authorised officer of Brent Council or the Police, 
which will record the following:

(a) All crimes reported at the venue
(b) All ejections of patrons



6
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 13 August 2015

(c) Any complaints received
(d) Any incidents of disorder
(e) Any faults in the CCTV system
(f) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol
(g) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service

4. A personal licence holder fluent in English shall be present on the premises 
and supervise the sale of alcohol throughout the permitted hours for the sale 
of alcohol.

5. A clear and unobstructed view into the premises shall be maintained at all 
times.

6. A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of 
sale.

7. Any staff directly involved in selling alcohol for retail to consumers, will 
undergo training of Licensing Act 2003 legislation. This will be documented 
and signed for by the DPS and the member of staff receiving the training. 
This training log shall be kept on the premises and made available for 
inspection by police and relevant authorities upon request.

All other existing conditions are to remain the same subject to the 
following amendments:
Annexe 2
Conditions 2 and 3 (b) be amended to 6% ABV
Police Conditions
2. A CCTV camera shall be installed to cover the front entrance of the 

premises.
  

The effective date of this decision 
This decision does not take effect until the end of the period for appealing this 
decision or, if appropriate, the outcome of the appeal.
Right of Appeal
The parties have a right of appeal to Brent Magistrates’ Court against this decision. 
If you wish to appeal you must notify Brent Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 
days starting with the day on which the Council notified you of this decision.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm

J LONG
Chair


